

## **City Council Regular Meeting**

**DEPARTMENT:** City Manager's Office

FROM: Justin Scharnhorst, Assistant to the City Manager

**MEETING:** May 6, 2024

#### SUBJECT:

Consider approval of a resolution approving the nomination of Johnson County Judge Christopher Boedeker to the Executive Board of the North Central Texas Council of Governments. (Staff Contact: Justin Scharnhorst, Assistant to the City Manager)

#### **SUMMARY:**

Officers and Directors for the 2024-2025 Council of Governments' Executive Board will be elected at the annual General Assembly meeting on Friday, June 14, 2024, at 12:00 p.m. at the Hurst Conference Center. Officials from member governments are invited to submit recommendations for Board positions. City of Corinth's Mayor, Bill Heidemann will Chair a Nominating Committee, consisting of several Past Presidents, that has been appointed to review the recommendations and submit a slate for election at the meeting.

Executive Board members traditionally hold their seats for two years and then rotate off the Board. If, however, a member has served for two years, but is nominated and elected to serve as an officer, that person will continue to fill their current population-based seat on the Board. The current Board President rotates to the position of Past President.

Should council pass the resolution, it will be included in the nominating packet along with a letter of support from Councilmember Victoria Johnson, and the nomination letter from Mayor Chris Fletcher.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Recommend approval of the resolution.

#### PRIOR ACTION/INPUT (Council, Boards, Citizens):

N/A

#### **REFERENCE:**

N/A

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

## N/A

# **STAFF CONTACT:**

Name: Justin Scharnhorst

Title: Assistant to the City Manager

jscharnhorst@burlesontx.com

817-426-9646